The shareholders and proxies had also been invited to inspect the vote 
counting, but none took part in the inspection. 

Mr. Paisarl informed the Meeting further that, as of the date of the closing of the 
Company’s share register book on March 7, 2017, the Company’s registered capital was at Baht 
2,273,217,600 (two billion two hundred seventy three million two hundred seventeen thousand and six 
hundred Baht) with the paid-up capital being Baht 2,185,857,580 (two billion one hundred eighty five million 
eight hundred fifty seven thousand five hundred and eighty Baht) and the number of shareholders being 
11,197. For this Meeting as at its opening time, a total of 605 shareholders and proxies were present, 
representing a total of 1,823,990,467 shares or  83.4451 percent of all the Company’s issued and paid-up

[...]

held on February 16, 2017, had resolved to approve the suspension of the allocation of net profit as legal 
reserve and the suspension of dividend payment for 2016, as the Company had a net loss as appeared the 
separate financial statements of the Company for the fiscal year of 2016 in the amount of Bath 39,114,861 
(thirty nine million one hundred fourteen thousand and eight hundred sixty one Baht). 

According to the Company’s policy, dividends would be paid two times a year at a rate of 
not less than 50 percent of the Consolidate net profit after deduction of all legal reserves. The dividend 
payable shall not exceed the net profit appeared in the separate financial statements of the Company and shall

[...]

and independence, with the auditor having no relationship and vested interest in the Company / subsidiaries / 
management / major shareholders or persons related to such persons, as well as the auditing process and audit 
continuity, and the past result of performance being satisfied. 

The auditor’s fee for the Company for 2017 was proposed at Baht 1,100,000 (one million 
one hundred thousand Baht), for the (seven) domestic subsidiaries at Baht 3,550,000 (three million five 
hundred fifty thousand Baht) and for the overseas subsidiaries at Baht 1,145,000 (one million one hundred 
forty five thousand Baht). The auditor fee for the Company and the subsidiaries was at the amount not 
exceeding Baht 5,795,000 Baht (five million, seven hundred ninety five thousand Baht). The amount of the 
auditor’s fee did not cover the other Company’s oversea subsidiaries because the Company had hired local 
audit firms in the respective countries for the oversea subsidiaries as the business volumes were still small and 
not material to the consolidated Financial Statements. Moreover, the audit fees of local audit firms were 
lower. The combined auditor’s fee was Baht 73,900 (seventy three thousand and nine hundred Baht).  In total, 
the auditor’s fee for 2017 was at an amount not exceeding Baht 5,868,900 Baht  (five million, eight hundred 
sixty eight thousand, nine hundred Baht); {Baht 5,795,000 Baht (five million, seven hundred ninety five 
thousand Baht) for KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd. and Baht 73,900 Baht (seventy three thousand nine hundred 
Baht) for local audit firms in foreign countries}.  Details of the auditor’s fee were in Attachment 6 sent to the 
shareholders together with the Meeting Notice. 

The Meeting was requested to consider and approve the appointment of the auditor and the

[...]

explained that the higher auditor’s fee in this year is as a result of establishment of the Company. If there is 
only Pruksa Real Estate and other subsidiaries both domestic and oversea, exclusion of the Company, the 
auditor’s fee will then decrease. Since the auditor’s fee of Pruksa Real Estate is Baht 2,250,000 (two million 
two hundred fifty thousand baht),  compared to last year which was Baht 2,580,000 (two million five hundred 
eighty baht) and the number of domestic subsidiaries is the same as last year and the number of oversea 
subsidiaries decreased compared to last year. Therefore, the auditor’s fee increased due to the establishment of